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SUMMARY

Introduction Patient’s subjective evaluation of dental appearance and aesthetics is becoming an increas-
ingly important factor in aesthetic treatments and prosthetic therapy.

Objective The aim of this study was to investigate the influence of age, education level, gender, and
different dental status and the appearance of the upper anterior teeth (color, size, shape, position and
alignment of the anterior teeth) on the satisfaction of the respondents with dental appearance and
aesthetics of their upper anterior teeth and their desire for improvement.

Methods The study encompassed 480 people aged 20 to 50 years with an average age of 30.84 years.
There were 236 male and 244 female subjects. The respondents were interviewed using a questionnaire
specially designed for the purpose of this research. For the study, the subjects were divided into the
following three age groups: the younger age group (20-30 years of age), the middle age group (31-40
years of age), and the older age group (41-50 years of age).

Results The conducted study did not reveal statistical significance with respect to gender in any of the
examined parameters (p > 0.05). A little more than one half of the respondents in each age group were
satisfied with their dental appearance and aesthetics (60.3% of the respondents in the age group of 20-30
years, 55.7% in the age group of 31-40, and 53.7% in the age group of 41-50 years of age). Satisfaction
with dental appearance and aesthetics increases linearly with the increase in the level of education and
was the highest among the respondents with university degree (33.3%).

Conclusion Female respondents were more dissatisfied with their dental appearance and aesthetics
as compared with male respondents, but the difference was found to be non-significant. Patients with
higher education level were more satisfied with their dental appearance and aesthetics than those with
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INTRODUCTION

The ultimate objective of aesthetics in dentistry
is the creation of a beautiful smile with teeth of
pleasing proportions and pleasant mutual rela-
tions of teeth in harmony with the gingiva and
the patient’s face. The difference between the
subjective (patient) and objective (dental) as-
sessment of aesthetic appearance of the teeth
and the degree of satisfaction represents a very
important aspect of aesthetic dental medicine
[1]. In everyday practice, it is of utmost impor-
tance for the dentist to obtain confirmatory in-
formation from patients in order to avoid fail-
ures of aesthetic treatments [2]. The appearance
of the teeth can play a key role in developing
the first impression about another person [3].
It was established that the judgment of some
personal characteristics of other people is af-
fected by dental appearance [4, 5]. Physical ap-
pearance plays a key role in social interaction
and smile and teeth have an important func-
tion in determining the level of attractiveness
of the face. Among other things, the mouth is
considered extremely important in social inter-
action. Tooth color influences social perception.
The results can be explained by negative beliefs

about tooth decay as well as their relationship
with poor oral hygiene [6]. Tooth color is the
main factor associated with the satisfaction
with the aesthetics of teeth. Most patients are
interested in teeth whitening to improve their
looks [7]. Prior to performing aesthetic treat-
ment for tooth color, the dentist must ascertain
and plan treatment to meet the expectations of
the patient [8]. The use of questionnaires and
written documents for ascertaining patients’
expectations has been proposed. These forms
should enquire about the aspect of aesthetic
treatment that is important to the patient, e.g.
the color, shape, alignment of the teeth, etc. [9].
Some studies indicated the correlation between
dental appearance and quality of life and general
health [10]. Aging is not necessarily associated
with negative self-perception of dental appear-
ance or tooth color. Greater dissatisfaction with
dental appearance or color in younger ages may
suggest that perceived appearance is linked to
cognitive factors other than social and cultural
ones [11]. The interest in dental aesthetics has
increased highly over the past few decades, in
both patients and dentists, and natural-looking
teeth have become an important task in dentist-
ry, especially in prosthodontics and restorative
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dentistry. In females, psychological elements are the main
predictors that influence subjecting to dental treatments.
Understanding the prevalence of dissatisfaction with cur-
rent dental appearance and desire for treatment to improve
the aesthetics can be a guide for an intervention strategy
to improve the aesthetics [12]. Dental appearance satisfac-
tion is important among young adults because judgment
concerning the personal characteristics of individuals is in-
fluenced by their dental appearance in the absence of other
information. It has been reported that individuals with less
dental disease are judged to be more socially competent,
show greater intellectual achievement and have better psy-
chologic adjustment [4]. This is further supported by the fact
that adults with visible dental problems are reluctant to seek
employment because of their looks or damaged speech [3].
The knowledge and understanding of a patient’s perception
of dental appearance is an important aspect of patient man-
agement that can help dentists in the planning of treatment
that is acceptable to the patient and achieving the highest
level of patient satisfaction [13].

OBJECTIVE

The aim of this study was to investigate the influence of
age, education level, gender, and different dental status
and the appearance of the upper anterior teeth (color, size,
shape, the position and alignment of the front teeth) to the
satisfaction of the respondents with their dental appear-
ance and aesthetics of the upper anterior teeth and their
desire for improvement.

METHODS

The study included 480 people aged 20 to 50 years. Re-
spondents were interviewed in an urban area - city of Novi
Sad, Serbia. There were 236 male and 244 female subjects.
Criteria for the selection of the sample were as follows: age
(the period after completion of growth and development),
eugnathic skeletal jaw relationship, harmony in the area
of the face and jaw, the presence of all six anterior upper
teeth, lack of temporary prosthetic restorations on ante-
rior teeth, the absence of large abrasion on anterior teeth,
the absence of diastema, the absence of fixed orthodontic
appliances, unbleached teeth, non-wearing of splint for
craniomandibular disorders. The respondents were inter-
viewed using a questionnaire (Table 1) specially made for
the purpose of this research. The questionnaire was divid-
ed into social part (name, gender, age, level of education,
place of birth, and place of residence) and the part related
to the satisfaction with dental appearance and aesthetics
containing 15 questions related to the satisfaction with
the color, shape, size, position and alignment of the teeth,
presence of dentures, conservative restoration, orthodontic
appliances, desire for a change of dental aesthetics, desire
for correction of teeth alignment, and desire for artificial
crown. For the study, the subjects were divided into the
following three age groups: younger age group (20-30

years of age), middle age group (31-40 years of age), and
older age group (41-50 years of age). The Ethics Com-
mittee of the Clinic for Dentistry of Vojvodina approved
the implementation of this research. Before interviewing,
each participant received information for respondents
and signed a written consent. Statistical analysis was per-
formed using statistical analysis software SPSS 22.0 (IBM
Corp., Armonk, NY, USA). Statistical methods included
ANOVA, LSD, and t-test.

RESULTS

Descriptive statistics of demographic variables are shown
in Table 2. Of the total of 480 respondents, 50.8% were
women and 49.2% men; 60.8% of the respondents be-
longed to the 20-30 years age group, whereas 22.1% and
17.1% of the respondents were from the 31-40 and 41-50
years age groups, respectively. In regard to the level of edu-
cation, 1% of the respondents were persons with primary
school degree, 31.7% of the respondents had a secondary
education degree, 26.3% were university students, 35.2%

Table 1. Questionnaire pertaining to self-perception and satisfaction
with dental appearance and aesthetics

Name and surname:

Age:

Gender: M F
Place of birth:

Place of residence:

Level of
education:

Remark: the questionnaire refers to the upper anterior teeth
1. Are you satisfied with the color of your

primary
school

secondary

student | university | master
school

natural teeth if you have not bleached YES NO
them?
2. Do you want whiter natural teeth? YES NO
3. Alje you satisfied with the teeth position and YES NO
alignment?

4. Are you wearing an orthodontic appliance

for correcting the position of teeth? VES NO

5. Do you have a desire to correct the position YES NO
of your teeth?

6. Are you satisfied with the shape of your YES NO
natural teeth?

7. Are you satisfied with the size of your YES NO
natural teeth?

8. Do you have the desire to change the size of YES NO

your natural teeth?

9. Do you have a completely healthy upper
anterior teeth without the presence of YES NO
fillings or artificial dental crowns?

10. Do you have fillings in the front anterior

teeth? VES NO

11.Do you have an artificial crown on the YES NO
anterior upper teeth?

12. Do you have a desire for artificial dental YES NO
restorations?

13. Are you satisfied with the appearance and YES NO
aesthetics of your teeth?

14. Do you have a desire for aesthetic dental YES NO
treatment?

15. Are you .SatISerd with the aesthetics of YES NO
your smile?
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Table 2. Distribution of the respondents according to age, gender,
and level of education

Sample Number of Percentage of
P participants participants (%)
Total 480 100
women 244 50.8
Gender
men 236 49.2
primary school 5 1
secondary school 152 31.7
Levelof o dent 126 26.3
education
university 169 35.2
master 28 58
20-30 292 60.8
Age group | 31-40 106 221
41-50 82 171

of the respondents had a university degree, and 5.8% were
respondents with a master’s degree.

The frequency of each test parameter and crosstabu-
lations by sex is shown in Table 3. Crosstabulations re-
lated to gender show very uniform distribution among
both sexes. The desire for teeth alignment was higher in
women (57.3%) than in men (42.7%) as well as the desire
for aesthetic dental treatment, which is also higher among
women (54.8%) than in men (45.2%); however, the differ-
ences between the sexes were not statistically significant
- p > 0.05 (Table 3).

Table 4 shows the frequency of each test parameter and
crosstabulations with age. Satisfaction with tooth color was
expressed by 51.7% of the respondents from the 20-30 age
group, 51.9% from the 31-40 age group, and 50% from
the 41-50 age group. The desire for whiter teeth was ex-
pressed by 48.3% of the respondents from the 20-30 age
group, 48.1% from the age group 31-40, and 50% from the
41-50 age group. Satisfaction with dental appearance and
aesthetics was recorded in 60.3% of the respondents from
the 20-30 age group, 55.7% from the 31-40 age group,
and 53.7% from 41-50 age group. Satisfaction with teeth
position and alignment was expressed by 65.1% of the re-
spondents from the 20-30 age group, 65.1% from the age
group 31-40, and 72.2% from the 41-50 age group. High
percentage of satisfaction with the shape of natural teeth
was observed in all groups, with 84.6% in the 20-30 age
group, 83% in the age group 31-40, and 85.4% in the 41-
50 age group. High rate of satisfaction with size of natural
teeth was observed in respondents from all the groups,
being 86.6% in the 20-30 age group, 84% in the age group
31-40, and 92.7% in the 41-50 age group. High percentage
of ‘no’ as an answer to the question on the desire to change
the size of natural anterior teeth was recorded in all the
groups, being 86.6%, 84%, and 92.7% in the 20-30, 31-40,
and 41-50 age groups, respectively. The presence of artifi-
cial crowns on the anterior teeth linearly increases with the
age of respondents. In the age group of 20-30, the percent-

Table 3. Results of frequency, crosstabulation, and significance of differences between the sexes

i t-test
Dependent variable Sex Frequency andocrosstabulatlon :
(%) X Mean difference SE p
Yes 50.6
F 1.49
i . . No 51.5
1. Satisfaction with the color of teeth 0.005 0.46 0.919
Yes 49.4
M 1.48
No 48.9
Yes 51.1
F 1.51
. . No 50.6
2. Desire for whiter teeth -0.005 0.46 0.919
Yes 48.9
M 1.52
No 49.4
Yes 49.7
‘ hih F N 531 1.35
i ion wi ition an o .
3, Satisfaction with the position and 0.030 043 | 0482
alignment of teeth Yes 50.3
M 1.32
No 46.9
Yes 55.2
F 1.63
. . No 48.6
4. Previous orthodontic tretment -0.060 0.43 0.169
Yes 44.8
M 1.69
No 514
Yes 57.3
F 1.73
. . No 48.8
5. Desire for teeth alignment -0.063 0.39 0.110
Yes 42.7
M 1.79
No 51.2
Yes 51.8
F 1.45
. No 49.8
6. Intact natural upper anterior teeth -0.020 0.46 0.667
Yes 48.2
M 1.47
No 50.2
Yes 523
ffill h F N 49.8 58
Presen illin n r anterior o .
, Presenceo gs on the upper anteriol 0,024 045 0597
teeth Yes 47.7
M 1.60
No 50.2
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r Yes 48.7 184
ifici N 1.2 )
8. Prese_nce of artificial crowns on the upper o ) 0,014 034 0684
anterior teeth M Yes 513 183
No 48.8 ’
Desire for artificial h F Le; g?‘? 175
o Desire for artificial crown on the upper . 0.008 0.40 0.832
anterior teeth M Yes 50.0 174
No 48.9 )
Satisfaction with dental d F Le; :Z; 144
10, Satisfaction with dental appearance an . 0.40 045 0373
aesthetics M Yes 50.9 1.40
No 46.8 )
i
11. Desire for aesthetic dental treatment : -0.76 0.46 0.097
M Yes 45.2 156
No 52.8 ’
F Le; :z'g 117
12. Satisfaction with the shape of the teeth Yes 50'1 0.32 0.33 0.331
M No 44.0 114
A ———
13. Satisfaction with the size of teeth Yes 49‘5 0.12 0.31 0.687
M No 46.8 112
i ———
14. Desire to change the size of teeth - -0.12 0.31 0.687
M Yes 46.8 188
No 49.5 )
F Lecf ‘5‘?'; 1.67
15. Satisfaction with the aesthetics of smile Yes 50'9 0.24 043 0.581
M : 1.64
No 48.3
X - mean; SE - standard error; p - value
Table 4. Results of frequency, crosstabulation, ANOVA test, and LSD test in relation to the age group
. ANOVA test LSD test
. Frequency and Crosstabulation . .
Dependent variable between groups multiple comparation
(I) Age group Yes (%) No (%) F Sig. (J) Age group Sig.
31-40 0.976
20-30 51.7 48.3
41-50 0.785
. . . 20-30 0.976
1. Satisfaction with the colour of teeth 31-40 51.9 51.5 48.1 48.5 0.042 0.959
41-50 0.798
20-30 0.785
41-50 50.0 50.0
31-40 0.798
31-40 0.976
20-30 483 51.7
41-50 0.785
i . 20-30 0.976
2. Desire for whiter teeth 31-40 48.1 48.5 51.9 51.5 0.042 0.959
41-50 0.798
20-30 0.785
41-50 50.0 50.0
31-40 0.798
31-40 0.996
20-30 65.1 349
41-50 0.246
i i i iti 20-30 0.996
3. Satisfaction with the position and 31-40 651 | 662 | 349 | 338 | 0716 | 0489
alignment of teeth 41-50 0.325
20-30 0.246
41-50 72.0 28.0
31-40 0.325
31-40 0.815
20-30 34.6 654
41-50 0.370
. . 20-30 0.815
4. Previous orthodontic tretment 31-40 35.8 34.0 64.2 66.0 0.510 0.601
41-50 0.346
20-30 0.370
41-50 29.3 70.7
31-40 0.346
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20-30 274 726 il :;‘8 g_ })3325*
5. Desire for teeth alignment 31-40 22.6 244 774 75.6 2434 0.089 421(1):28 8;;2
- -
aso | 19 41 a0 | oams
20-30 56.8 43.2 21 ::8 81 23
6. Intact natural upper anterior teeth 31-40 49.1 53.5 50.9 46.5 1.661 0.191 ‘2‘(1):28 g;gz
20— 137
41-50 476 52.4 3?_4318 8.828
20-30 38.0 62.0 i} Zﬁg 8ISZ§
7. :;i-‘;gcret :th:"“”gs on the upper 31-40 434 | 410 | 566 | 590 | 1691 | 0.185 421(1):38 g:izg
41-50 488 51.2 §?ﬁf{8 g:ggg
- Pm
2030 | 99 s0; 1500000
8. z;‘iﬁ:}cref %fniQI‘T;LiLCVOW”S on the 31-40 208 | 162 | 792 | 838 | 14161 | 0.000 j?:ig %%gj
- Pre
41-50 329 67.1 §?_ig 06?822*
030 | 26 774 e
9. Bs;i;'f ;(;ft:rrltc')fr'iitchf own on the 31-40 292 | 254 | 708 | 746 | 1576 | 0208 i?:ig g:;zz
41-50 30.5 69.5 ;?jg g::;é
2030 | 603 597 N Y
10. :;gg:gge‘ ‘;Vr:t:adei?rt]aeltics 31-40 557 | 581 | 443 | 419 | 0743 | 0476 421(1):28 g:j;;
41-50 53.7 463 ﬁ?ﬁf{g g:iii
20-30 455 54,5 43;1 :‘5‘8 g?;g
n. tDr:;'t'; (f;:taeSte“C dental 31-40 472 | 475 | 528 | 525 | 1119 | 0328 j?:ig 8;2
41-50 54.9 45.1 §?L3£ 813
2030 | 549 45.1 30 T oses
12. tSg:itshfaction with the shape of 31-40 83.0 84.4 17.0 15.6 0.109 0.897 ‘21(1):28 g;g?
as0 | asa 145 140 | os
20-30 86.6 134 4311 ::8 8‘1“5;;
13. Satisfaction with the size of teeth 31-40 84.0 87.1 16.0 129 1.628 0.197 421(1):28 ggs;
41-50 92.7 7.3 ﬁ?ﬁig 8::;2
20-30 134 86.6 43;1 :;‘8 gﬁ;
14. Desire to change the size of teeth 31-40 16.0 12.9 84.0 87.1 1.628 0.197 421?:-:8 833;
41-50 73 92.7 i?f{g g:;g
31-40 0347
20-30 353 64.7 41-50 0.826
15. Srantiilsefacti"” with the aesthetics of 31-40 302 | 344 | 698 | 656 | 0551 | 0577 421?:38 gégz
41-50 36.6 63.4 ;?jg gﬁg?

| - age group samples; J - age group samples; Sig. - significance; F - value; LSD test - Fisher’s least significant difference
*p < 0.05;** p < 0.01; ** p < 0.001;
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age was 9.9%, in the 31-40 age group it was 20.8%, and in
the 41-50 age group it reached 32.9%, and the differences
between the age groups are statistically significant at the
level of p < 0.05 (Table 4). The desire for artificial crowns
also linearly increases with the age of respondents, rang-
ing from 22.6% in the 20-30 age group, to 29.2% in the
31-40 age group, to 30.5% in the 41-50 age group, but the
differences between the age groups were not statistically
significant — p > 0.05 (Table 4). Desire for teeth alignment
linearly decreases with the age of respondents from 27.4%
(age group 20-30), to 22.6% (age group 31-40) to 15.9%
(age group 31-40). The difference between the age groups
20-30 and 41-50 was statistically significant at the signifi-
cance level p<0.05 (Table 4). Satisfaction with aesthetics
of the smile was reported by 35.3% of respondents from
the age group 20-30, 30.2% of respondents from the age
group 31-40 and 36.6% of respondents from the age group

41-50. The desire for aesthetic dental treatment was re-
corded in 45.5% patients from the age group 21-30, 47.2%
from the age group 31-40, and 54.9% from the age group
41-50. The presence of fillings linearly increases with age,
being 38% in the age group 20-30, 43.4% in the age group
31-40, and 48.8% in the age group 41-50. Intact teeth lin-
early decrease with the age of respondents, dropping from
56.8% (age group 20-30) to 49.1% (age group 31-40) and
47.6% (age group 41-50); however, the differences were
not statistically significant — p > 0.05 (Table 4).
Satisfaction with dental appearance and aesthetics, sat-
isfaction with teeth position and alignment, satisfaction
with the shape of natural tooth, satisfaction with the size of
natural teeth, satisfaction with aesthetics of a smile (Table
5) have a substantially linear rule of increasing satisfac-
tion with the increase the level of education of responders.
With respect to the level of education (Table 5), respon-

Table 5. Results of frequency, crosstabulation, ANOVA test, and LSD test in relation to the education level

_ ANOVA test LSD test
Frequency and crosstabulation | between groups . .
Dependent variable multiple comparation
Education Yes No E Sig. Primary Secondary | Student University Master
level (%) (%) Sig.
primary 0.4 1.7 0.229 0.111 0.174 0.094
) . ) secondary 29.1 343 0.136 0.529 0.195
K f‘;é'scfg’lcotgc‘)}"’t:zth student | 287 | 236 | 1297 | 0270 0354 0.676
university 34.8 35.6 0.336
master 6.9 4.7
primary 1.7 0.4 0.229 0.111 0.174 0.094
) ) secondary 343 29.1 0.136 0.529 0.195
2 'tjeeest';e for whiter student | 23.6 | 287 | 1297 | 0270 0.354 0676
university 35.6 34.8 0.336
master 4.7 6.9
primary 0.3 2.5 0.051 0.043* 0.015* 0.016*
3. Satisfaction with secondary 29.6 358 0.771 0.050 0.174
the position and student 25.2 284 | 2567 0.037* 0.117 0.242
alignmentofteeth | yniversity | 384 | 290 0.770
master 6.6 43
primary 1.8 0.6 0.131 0.447 0.190 0.224
4. Conducted secondary 25.8 34.7 0.005** 0.412 0.642
orthodontic student 337 224 2.487 0.043* 0.035* 0.243
tretment university | 33.1 | 363 0.984
master 5.5 6.9
primary 2.6 0.6 0.110 0.098 0.034* 0.018*
) secondary 37.6 29.8 0.820 0.036* 0.038*
> Z?;Lrﬁ;onrtteeth student | 299 | 251 | 2916 | 0.021% 0.079 0.056
university 274 37.7 0.345
master 2.6 6.9
primary 0.8 1.3 0.767 0318 0.557 0.574
6. Intact natural secondary | 276 | 363 0.008* 0.240 0503
upper anterior student 30.7 21.1 1.878 0.113 0.107 0.380
teeth university | 350 | 354 0.380
master 5.8 5.8
primary 1.5 0.7 0.610 0.158 0.464 0.305
7. Presence of fillings secondary 376 27.6 0.001** 0.369 0.196
on the upper student 18.3 31.8 | 3.401 0.009** 0.008** 0.484
anterior teeth university 376 | 336 0.417
master 5.1 6.4
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primary 1.3 1.0 0.772 0.771 0.949 0.606
8. Pfés?hce of secondary 29.5 321 0.991 0.358 0.562
fﬁgfif")?)';rg‘r:’tgsng? student 244 | 266 | 0458 | 0767 0377 0573
teeth university 41.0 341 0.277
master 3.8 6.2
primary 3.3 0.3 0.014* 0.002** 0.005** 0.001**
9. Desire for artificial secondary 393 29.1 0.024 0.163 0.019*
crown on the upper student 20.5 28.2 | 4.145 0.003** 0.323 0.310
anterior teeth university | 344 | 355 0.108
master 25 7.0
primary 0.4 2.0 0.109 0.049* 0.118 0.046*
10. Sa.tisfaction secondary 30.5 333 0.159 0.871 0.239
;Vr')g‘e‘;fa”rfg'e and student | 29.0 | 224 | 1760 | 0.136 0.111 0.729
aesthetics university 333 37.8 0.202
master 6.8 4.5
primary 1.8 0.4 0.176 0.071 0.217 0.125
) ) secondary 329 30.6 0.082 0.624 0.527
" 353;2: i?é:tﬁf;'tc student 215 | 306 | 1943 | 0.102 0.025* 0.703
university 38.6 321 0.365
master 53 6.3
primary 0.2 53 0.000%** 0.000%** 0.000%** 0.000%**
secondary 30.1 40.0 0.206 0.048* 0.220
12 fﬁ:iﬁ‘;ﬁfgf":'et:th student | 267 | 240 | 5215 | 0.000%% 0.560 0.633
university 36.8 26.7 0.878
master 6.2 4.0
primary 0.2 6.5 0.000%** 0.000*** 0.000%** 0.000***
secondary 28.9 50.0 0.018* 0.000%** 0.048*
13. fﬁ:gg;té?rt‘e‘g&h student | 268 | 226 | 9318 | 0.000%** 0.229 0.559
university 37.8 17.7 0.924
master 6.2 3.2
primary 6.5 0.2 0.000%** 0.000*** 0.000%** 0.000%**
secondary 50.0 289 0.018* 0.000%** 0.048*
14.Desetochande | qiudent | 226 | 268 | 9318 | 0.000" 0.229 0.559
university 17.7 37.8 0.924
master 3.2 6.2
primary 0.0 1.6 0.160 0.061 0.131 0.044*
15. Satisfaction with secondary 27.9 337 0.074 0.667 0.098
the aesthetics of student 30.9 23.8 1.985 0.096 0.155 0.548
smile university | 333 | 362 0.151
master 79 4.8

Sig. - significance; F - value; LSD test — Fisher’s least significant difference
*p < 0.05;* p < 0.01; *** p < 0.001

dents with university degree reported greatest satisfac-
tion with their dental appearance and aesthetics (33.3%),
satisfaction with teeth position and alignment (38.4%),
satisfaction with the shape of natural teeth (36.8%), sat-
isfaction with the size of natural teeth (37.8%), satisfac-
tion with the aesthetics of smile (33.3%), and satisfaction
with tooth color (34.8%). The intact anterior teeth also
showed significant increasing pattern with the increase
in the level of education (Table 5), with the highest per-
centage in respondents with a university degree (35%).
University students (Table 5) had the lowest percentage of
fillings on anterior teeth (18.3%). As compared with other
groups, the respondents with a university degree (Table
5) had the most ‘no” answers related to the desire for teeth
alignment (37.7%), desire for teeth size change (37.8%),
desire for whiter teeth (34.8%), desire for artificial crown

| doi: 10.2298/SARH 16125805

(35.5%). The greatest desire for artificial crowns (Table 5)
was expressed by respondents with secondary education
degree (39.3%). Previous orthodontic treatment (Table 5)
was reported by only one quarter of the total number of
respondents, mostly students (33.7%), as compared with
all the other groups.

DISCUSSION

Attitudes toward the importance of our dental appearance
and aesthetics have shown rapid changes over the past de-
cades. Patient’s subjective evaluation and satisfaction with
dental appearance and aesthetics is becoming more impor-
tant factor in aesthetic treatments, restorative procedures,
and prosthetic therapy. This is of great importance for a
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predictable transition between initial contact insertion to
definitive restoration in the therapeutic procedure.

In this study, satisfaction with dental appearance and
aesthetics was expressed by 58.1% of respondents from
Novi Sad, Serbia (Table 4). This result is similar to data
reported by Samorodnitzky-Naveh et al. [7] in Israel
(62.7%), Tin-Oo et al. [13] in Malaysia (47.2%), Akarslan
et al. [14] in Turkey (57.3%), Lajnert et al. [15] in Croatia
(43%), but this percentage is lower than that obtained by
Azodo et al. [16] in the study of young adults in Nigeria
(79.4%), Alkhatib et al. [11, 17] in the United Kingdom
(75%), and Meng et al. [18] in Florida (76%).

Many factors are important for subjective evaluation of
dental appearance [5]. Individuals exhibit varying degrees
of sensitivity to certain esthetic issues [19]. The results of
this study can be explained by the fact that the standard
of beauty differs between people of different race, place
of residence and period in which the research is being
conducted. All this can result in variations in the self-
perception and subjective evaluation of dental appearance
and aesthetics.

According to the results of Akarslan et al. [14], 55.1%
of respondents in Turkey were dissatisfied with the color
of their teeth. Study from the United States showed that
349% of adults were dissatisfied with their tooth color [20].
It was reported that 31.6% of the participants in a study
conducted in North America and 52.6% in China were
dissatisfied with their tooth color [21, 22]. Samorodnitzky-
Naveh et al. [7] concluded that 37.3% of respondents in
Israel were dissatisfied with their dental appearance and
the color of the teeth was the main reason for dissatis-
faction in 89.3% of participants. Of the total number of
respondents dissatisfied with their tooth color, 88.2% of
participants said that they would undergo the procedure of
teeth whitening. Similar to the results of previous authors
and according to our results, 48.5% of participants were
dissatisfied with the color of their teeth (51.1% female and
48.9% male respondents), whereas 48.3% of respondents
from the age group 20-30, 48.1% of respondents from the
age group 31-40, and 50.1% of respondents from the age
group 41-50 desired whiter teeth.

It is commonly considered that women are more inter-
ested in their appearance than men. This agrees well with
the idea that physical injury affects women’s self-esteem
more than men’s. The conducted study did not reveal sta-
tistical significance with respect to gender in any of the
examined parameters but female participants were more
dissatisfied with their dental appearance and aesthetics
(53.2%) as compared with male ones (46.8%). The desire
for teeth alignment is higher among women, being 57.3%,
compared to 42.7% in men. Desire for aesthetic dental
treatment is also higher in women with 54.8%, compared
to 45.2% in men. The results of our research are similar
to study of Akarslan et al. [14] from Turkey, who estab-
lished that females were more dissatisfied with the general
appearance of their teeth (43%) as compared with males
(41.7%), but the difference was found to be non-signifi-
cant. Tin-Oo et al. [13] reported that dissatisfaction with
general dental appearance was more common in females

(79.8%) than in males (20.2%) and differed significantly.
Vallittu et al. [23] reported similar results from Eastern
Finland. Samorodnitzky-Naveh et al. [7] reported that fe-
males (65.4%) were more satisfied with the general appear-
ance of their teeth than males (59.8%) in Israel; however,
the sample consisted of more males than females as the
participants were selected from patients attending a mili-
tary clinic. According to Wolfart et al. [24], the degree of
satisfaction concerning appearance of anterior incisors in
accordance with golden standard values is higher for men
than for woman.

According to Vallittu et al. [23], the perception that very
white teeth are beautiful decreased with age and young
patients expressed greater preference for white teeth than
older ones [23].In the study of Meng et al. [18], 75% of
older respondents were satisfied with their dental appear-
ance. Satisfaction with dental appearance and color of teeth
was established by Lajnert et al. [15]in 80% of Croatian
population, as well as by Alkhatib at al. [11]in 80.3% of
the respondents from the 55+ age group in the United
Kingdom. According to Alkhatib et al. [11], age had an
impact on dissatisfaction with dental aesthetics; they also
showed that older people in the United Kingdom were
more satisfied with their dental appearance. These findings
show a certain degree of agreement with the descriptive
outcome of the study of Akarslan et al. [14].In the present
study, satisfaction with dental appearance and aesthetics
was expressed by 60.3% of respondents from the 20-30
age group, 55.7% from the age group 31-40, and 53.7%
from the 41-50 years of age group. According to our re-
sults and the results of the mentioned authors, the age is
not necessarily associated with dissatisfaction with dental
appearance and aesthetics. Although the dental aesthetic
appearance gets worse with age, the level of acceptability
of such changes by the elderly is significantly higher than
in younger patients. For older patients, the appearance of
teeth was not as important as for younger patients. This
finding may be due to more advanced cognition in older
age which may override effects of cultural or behavioural
factors thought to influence self-perceived appearance.

In the present study, respondents with high education
levels were more satisfied with their dental appearance and
aesthetics than those with lower levels of education. The
intact anterior teeth showed significant increasing pattern
with the increase in education level. Respondents with a
university degree had the most ‘no’ answers (compared
to other groups) related to the desire for teeth alignment,
desire for resizing of teeth, desire for whiter teeth, and
desire for artificial crown. Respondents with high educa-
tion levels were more satisfied with the color of the teeth
and had no desire for whiter teeth than those with lower
levels of education according to studies of Xiao et al. [22]
and Akarslan et al. [14]. These findings suggest that higher
self-satisfaction with the aesthetics of teeth observed in
respondents with higher academic titles may reflect more
self-esteem of these respondents. The study of Tin-Oo et
al. [13] revealed that satisfaction with tooth shade or gen-
eral dental aesthetic was not related with educational level
of the respondents.
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CONCLUSION

Dentists can expect differences in satisfaction with den-
tal appearance and aesthetics depending on the age, gen-
der, and level of education of the patients. The results of
this study suggest that dental appearance and aesthetics
might be more important for women than for men, with
the difference being minor. The age is not necessarily as-
sociated with dissatisfaction with dental appearance and
aesthetics even though dental appearance deteriorates with
age. Respondents with high education levels were more
satisfied with their dental appearance and aesthetics than
those with lower levels of education. The varying attitudes
toward dental appearance and aesthetics must be acknowl-
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Cy6jekTMBHO BpeaHOBake U OAHOC Mpema AEHTAIHOM U3rneay U ecTeTUum y

OAHOCY Ha rOAMHE CTapoCTH, NOA U cTeneH obpa3oBakba

JburbaHa Ctpajuuh', AnjaHa bynatosuh', Meuua Cranunh?, Page Muskosuh?

'"YHusep3utet y HoBom Caply, MegnumHcki dakyntet, KnuHuka 3a ctomatonorujy Bojsogute, Hosu Cag, Cpbuja;
2YHuBep3uTeT y beorpaay, CromatonoLuku pakynteT, KnuHuKa 3a ctomatonoLwKy npoteTuky, beorpag, Cp6uja

KPATAK CAZIPXA)

YBop lNaunjeHTOBO Cy6jeKTUBHO BpefHOBatbe AeHTaNHOr
n3rnefa v ecTeTvke NocTaje CBe BaXKHMjU GaKTOP NPUIIMKOM
eCTeTCKMX TPETMaHa 1 NPOTETCKUX Tepanuja.

Linmb papa Livsb nctpaxuatba 610 je fa UCTpaxu yTrLaj rogu-
Ha CTapOoCTY, HMBOa 06Pa30Bakba, MOJA UCMUTAHUKA U Pa3Inum-
TV 3y6HU CTaTyC 1 U3rNef ropkux npegrbux 3y6a (6oja, Benu-
UmHa, 06NMK, Nopefak npefbux 3yba) Ha 3aA0BOLCTBO UCTK-
TaHMKa AEeHTaNIHUM U3rNeLOM 1 eCTETUKOM ropHUX NPeabux
3y6a 1 NocTojarbe Xerbe 3a yHanpeherem JeHTanHe ecTeTuKe.
Mertope papa VicTpaxuBare je cnpoBefeHo Ha 480 ocoba of,
20 go 50 roamHa, npoceyHe ctapocTn 30,84 rogmHa. buno je 236
NCMUTaHMKa MYLLKOT Nosia U 244 ncnutaHmnka XeHcKor nona.
Mcnutannum cy nHTepBjyncaHn nyTeM YNUTHMKa CreLmjanHo
HanpaBJbEHOT 3a NOTpebe OBOr UCTPaXMBatba. 3a MoTpebe
NCTpaXkMBakba MCMUTaHMLN CY NOAE/bEHN Npema rognHama
CTapoCTH Y TPU CTapocHe rpyne: miaha ctapocHa rpyna (20-30
roAviHa), cpeftba ctapocHa rpyna (31-40 roguHa), ctapuja cta-
pocHa rpyna (41-50 roguHa).

MpumrbeH « Received: 07/09/2016

PeBusuja « Revision: 10/10/2016

Pesyntatm CnpoBefeHa cTyaunja Huje yTBpAMNA CTaTUCTAYKY
CUTHUPUKAHTHOCT Yy OAHOCY Ha MO HY Y jeAHOM O UCTINTU-
BaHWX NapameTapa (p > 0,05). lMonoBMHa ncNMTaHUKa y CBaKoj
CTapOCHOj rpynu 6vna je 3afoBoJbHa AEHTaNHUM W3rNefoM 1
ecteTmkom: 60,3% ncnutaHunka y ctapocHoj rpynu 20-30 roam-
Ha, 55,7% y ctapocHoj rpynu 31-40 rognHa n 53,7% y CTapocHoj
rpynu 41-50 rognHa. 3af0BO/bCTBO AEHTASIHUM U3rNefoM 1
eCTeT!KOM 1Ma IMHeapHO NPaBuIo NopacTa 3a0BO/bCTBA Ca
nopacTom cTeneHa obpa3oBarba 1 Hajeehe je Kog ucnuTaHuka
ca 3aBpLueHUM pakyntetom (33,3%).

3akrbyuak *KeHe cy 6vne He3ao0BOSbHUjE CBOjUM A€HTaIHUM
M3refoM 1 eCTETUKOM Y OAHOCY Ca MyLLKapLie, anu pasnmka
HMje CTaTUCTUYKM 3HaYajHa. lMaumnjeHTr ca BUCOKNM CTEMEHOM
obpa3oBatba 6UNY Cy 3aA0BObHUjY AEHTATHM U3TEA0M U
€CTETUKOM HEro NCMUTAHULM Ca HUXUM CTeneHom 0bpaso-
Batba.

KrbyuHe peun: ieHTanHa ecTeTuKa; AeHTaNHU U3Tef; NpeaHu
3y6u; CybjeKTMBHO BpeAHOBakbe; 60ja 3yba
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